The obligation on the balance sheet consists of the following items:

EUR 1,000 2013 2012

Obligation at the beginning of the period 733 0
Acquisitions 0 270
Net cost recognised in the income statement 68 45
Payments by the employer -127 -116
Profits and losses recognised in comprehensive
income 144 534

Value of the obligation on the balance sheet at
period end 818 733

Items recognised in the income statement

EUR 1,000 2013 2012

Expenses based on service in the reporting period 48 -30
Interest income -116 -174
Interest expenses 136 159

Total 68 -45

Items recognised in the statement of comprehensive income for the period

EUR 1,000 2013 2012

Actuarial gains on assets -176 -560
Actuarial losses on obligations 319 1,094

Total 144 534

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013 29

Pensions and other post-employment benefits

Sensitivity analysis of defined benefit pension plans
The following table shows how the discount rate affects to projected benefit obligation, related service cost and interest cost.

2013

Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined ben-
efit obligations

Fair value of
Plan assets Net Liability

Service costs
for the next

reporting year Net interest

Discount rate 3%  4,950 4,132 818 52 22
Discount rate 3.5% +0.50% 4,620 3,888 731 47 22
Discount rate 2.5% -0.50% 5,285 4,384 901 57 20

2012

Assumption
EUR 1,000

Change in
assumption

Defined ben-
efit obligations

Fair value of
Plan assets Net Liability

Service costs
for the next

reporting year Net interest

Discount rate 3%  4,606 3,873 733 48 20
Discount rate 3.5% +0.50% 4,285 3,677 608 50 19
Discount rate 2.5% -0.50% 4,967 4,176 791 53 18

As the defined benefit plans are managed by an external insurance company,
it is not possible to present a division of the fair values of the plan assets.

Expected contributions for 2014 are estimated to be EUR 185 thousand.
The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation is 14–18

years.
The following table shows the maturity profile of the future benefit

payments

2013

EUR 1,000

Under 1 year 177
1–10 years 2,208
10–20 years 2,365
20–30 years 1,791
Over 30 years 1,217

Total 7,757

Actuarial assumptions used in calculations
EUR 1,000 2013 2012

Discount rate 3% 3%
Estimate of salary increases 3% 2%
Inflation 2% 2%

Note 18

Objects on lease and rental receivables
The Group has leased out real estates, which are classified as other leases.
Real estates are included in the balance sheet item “Property, plant and
equipment”.

Rental income was invoiced to a total value of EUR 517 thousand (2012:
493 thousand) during the period.

All leases are open-ended.

30 Elenia

Note 19

Commitments and contingencies

Maturities of financial lease liabilities

EUR 1,000 2013 2012

Minimum lease payments
Within one year 4,144 3,976
After one year but not more than five years 16,003 15,883